billion interim term loan. The Pro Forma Statements and accompanying notes
should be read in conjunction with the historical financial statements of Lear,
UT Automotive and Delphi Seating, including the notes thereto.

   32

   32
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1998
=========================================================================================================================
   Operating and   Delphi   Pro Forma
   Lear   UT Automotive   Financing   Seating   as
   Historical   Historical(1)   Adjustments   Pro Forma   Pro Forma (2)  Adjusted
- ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   (Dollars in millions, except per share data)

Net sales   $  9,059.4   $ 2,900.3   $   -   $11,959.7   $  669.0   $12,628.7
Cost of sales   8,198.0   2,365.4   -   10,563.4   651.2   11,214.6
- ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Gross profit   861.4   534.9   -   1,396.3   17.8   1,414.1
Selling, general and
 administrative expenses   337.0   362.7   -   699.7   41.5   741.2
Restructuring and other charges   133.0   -   -   133.0   -   133.0
Amortization   49.2   13.0   20.2 (3)   82.4   3.2   85.6
- ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Operating income   342.2   159.2   (20.2)   481.2   (26.9)   454.3
Interest expense   110.5   22.2   140.4 (4)   273.1   9.1   282.2
Other (income)/expense, net   22.3   (.6)   -   21.7   (6.1)   15.6
- ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Income before income taxes   209.4   137.6   (160.6)   186.4   (29.9)   156.5
Income taxes   93.9   57.5   (49.1)(5)   102.3   (11.9)   90.4
- ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Net income   $   115.5   $   80.1   $(111.5)   84.1   $  (18.0)   $   66.1
===========================================================================================================================

Diluted net income per share   $   1.70   $   .97
Weighted average shares
 outstanding (in millions)   68.0   68.0
EBITDA (6)   $   561.9   $  283.5   -   $   845.4   $  (14.8)   $  830.6
===========================================================================================================================

(1)  The UT Automotive historical information represents amounts derived from
   the audited results of operations for UT Automotive's fiscal year ended
   December 31, 1998. Certain amounts have been reclassified to conform to
   Lear's presentation.

(2)  The Delphi Seating pro forma information reflects (i) Delphi Seating
   historical unaudited results of operations for the period from January 1,
   1998 through September 1, 1998, the date on which Delphi Seating was

[…]

income or cash flow from operations as determined by generally accepted
   accounting principles. EBITDA includes the effect of the $133 million
   restructuring and other charges ($92.5 million or $1.36 per diluted share,
   after tax).

   33

   33

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

   AS OF DECEMBER 31, 1998

===========================================================================================================================
   Acquisition   Operating and
   Lear   UT Automotive   and Valuation   Financing
   Historical   Historical(1)  of UT Automotive(2)   Adjustments   Pro Forma
- ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   (Dollars in millions)
   ASSETS
Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $   30.0   $   43.4   $(2,312.9)   $2,312.9(4)   $   73.4
Accounts receivable, net   1,373.9   575.2   -   -   1,949.1
Inventories   349.6   170.7   -   -   520.3
Recoverable customer engineering and tooling   221.4   -   -   -   221.4
Other current assets   223.1   70.0   -   -   293.1
- -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   2,198.0   859.3   (2,312.9)   2,312.9   3,057.1
- -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Property, plant and equipment, net   1,182.3   709.7   -   -   1,892.0
- -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Goodwill and other intangibles, net   2,019.8   333.1   993.5   -   3,346.4
Other   277.2   85.3   (26.7)(3)   18.6(5)   354.4
- -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   $ 5,677.3   $ 1,987.4   $(1,346.1)   $2,331.5   $ 8,650.1
=======================================================================================================================
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current Liabilities:
Short-term borrowings   $   82.7   $   7.8   $   -   $   -   $   90.5
Accounts payable and drafts   1,600.8   377.0   -   -   1,977.8
Accrued liabilities   797.5   193.5   (15.2)(3)   -   975.8
Current portion of long-term debt   16.5   1.6   -   -   18.1
- -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   2,497.5   579.9   (15.2)   -   3,062.2
Long-Term Liabilities:
Long-term debt   1,463.4   5.2   -   2,331.5(6)   3,800.1
Deferred national income taxes   39.0   38.4   -   -   77.4
Other   377.4   98.9   (65.9)(3)   -   410.4
- -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   1,879.8   142.5   (65.9)   2,331.5   4,287.9

Stockholders' Equity   1,300.0   1,265.0   (1,265.0)   -   1,300.0
- -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   $ 5,677.3   $ 1,987.4   $(1,346.1)   $ 2,331.5   $8,650.1
=======================================================================================================================

(1)  The UT Automotive historical information represents amounts obtained from
   the audited balance sheet of UT Automotive as of December 31, 1998.
   Certain amounts have been reclassified to conform to Lear's presentaion.

(2)  Assumes a purchase price of $2,312.9 million which consists of
   $2,300.0 million to acquire all of the common stock of UT Automotive and
   $12.9 million to pay estimated fees and expenses related to the acquisition
   of UT Automotive. The acquisition of UT Automotive was accounted for using